

\$1,246,466.00

FIXED-RATE EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated as of November 19, 2021

by and between

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., as Lessor

and

CITY OF YORBA LINDA, as Lessee

BANK QUALIFIED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I	2
Section 1.1	<u>Definitions and Rules of Construction</u> 2
Section 1.2	<u>Exhibits</u> 3
ARTICLE II	3
Section 2.1	<u>Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the District</u> 3
Section 2.2	<u>Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Bank</u> 9
ARTICLE III	9
Section 3.1	<u>Lease</u> 9
Section 3.2	<u>Term</u> 10
Section 3.3	<u>Extension of Lease Term</u> 10
Section 3.4	<u>Lease Payments</u> 10
Section 3.5	<u>Fair Rental Value</u> 11
Section 3.6	<u>Budget and Appropriation</u> 11
Section 3.7	<u>Use and Possession</u> 11
Section 3.8	<u>Abatement of Lease Payments in Event of Loss of Use</u> 11
Section 3.9	<u>Possession of Leased Property Upon Termination</u> 12
Section 3.10	<u>No Withholding</u> 12
Section 3.11	<u>Net-Net-Net Lease</u> 12
Section 3.12	<u>Offset</u> 12
ARTICLE IV	12
Section 4.1	<u>Casualty and Theft Insurance</u> 12
Section 4.2	<u>Rental Interruption Insurance</u> 13
Section 4.3	<u>General Insurance Provisions</u> 13
ARTICLE V	14
Section 5.1	<u>Application of Net Proceeds</u> 14
ARTICLE VI	14
Section 6.1	<u>Use of the Leased Property</u> 14
Section 6.2	<u>Interest in the Leased Property and the Lease</u> 14
Section 6.3	<u>Maintenance, Utilities, Taxes and Assessments</u> 15
Section 6.4	<u>Modification of the Leased Property</u> 15
Section 6.5	<u>Permits</u> 16
Section 6.6	<u>Bank's Right to Perform for Lessee</u> 16
Section 6.7	<u>Bank's Disclaimer of Warranties</u> 16
Section 6.8	<u>Indemnification</u> 16
Section 6.9	<u>Annual Financial Information</u> 16
ARTICLE VII	17
Section 7.1	<u>Assignment by the Bank</u> 17
Section 7.2	<u>Assignment and Subleasing by the Lessee</u> 17
ARTICLE VIII	17
Section 8.1	<u>Events of Default Defined</u> 17
Section 8.2	<u>Remedies on Default</u> 18
Section 8.3	<u>No Remedy Exclusive</u> 18
Section 8.4	<u>Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses</u> 18
Section 8.5	<u>Waiver of Certain Damages</u> 18
ARTICLE IX	18
Section 9.1	<u>Extraordinary Prepayment From Net Proceeds</u> 18
Section 9.2	<u>Prepayment</u> 19

ARTICLE X.....	19
Section 10.1 <u>Notices</u>	19
Section 10.2 <u>System of Registration</u>	19
Section 10.4 <u>Binding Effect</u>	20
Section 10.5 <u>Amendments</u>	20
Section 10.6 <u>Section Headings</u>	20
Section 10.7 <u>Severability</u>	20
Section 10.8 <u>Entire Agreement</u>	20
Section 10.9 <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>	20
Section 10.10 <u>Arbitration</u>	20
Section 10.11 <u>Applicable Law</u>	21

EXHIBIT A	SCHEDULE OF LEASE PAYMENTS
EXHIBIT B	DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PROPERTY
EXHIBIT C	RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY
EXHIBIT D	OPINION OF LESSEE’S COUNSEL
EXHIBIT E	SECURITY DOCUMENTS
EXHIBIT F	DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE
EXHIBIT G	ESCROW AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT H	FORM OF ADVANCE
EXHIBIT I:	FORM 8038

LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2021, by and between ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., a national banking association duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as lessor (the “Bank”), and CITY OF YORBA LINDA, as lessee (the “Lessee”), a public agency duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of California (the “State”);

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Lessee desires to finance the acquisition of the equipment and/or other personal property described as the “Leased Property” in Exhibit B (“Leased Property”) by entering into this Lease/Purchase Agreement with the Bank (“Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the Bank agrees to lease the Leased Property to the Lessee upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease, with rental to be paid by the Lessee equal to the Lease Payments hereunder; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and delivery of this Lease do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into this Lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND EXHIBITS

Section 1.1 Definitions and Rules of Construction

Unless the context otherwise requires, the capitalized terms used herein shall, for all purposes of this Lease, have the meanings specified in the definitions below. Unless the context otherwise indicates, words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa. The terms “hereby”, “hereof”, “hereto”, “herein”, “hereunder” and any similar terms, as used in this Lease, refer to this Lease as a whole.

“*Advance*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(1)(i)(D) hereof.

“*Acquisition Amount*” means \$1,246,466.00 and is the amount represented by Lessee to be sufficient to acquire the Leased Property and pay any ancillary costs associated therewith.

“*Authorizing Resolution*” means the Resolution adopted by the Governing Body authorizing this Lease, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.

“*Bank*” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble hereof.

“*Business Day*” means any day except a Saturday, Sunday, or other day on which banks in Salt Lake City, Utah or the State are authorized to close.

“*Code*” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

“*Commencement Date*” means the date this Lease is executed by the Bank and the Lessee and shall be the date on which the Acquisition Amount is deposited with the Escrow Agent.

“*Escrow Account*” means the fund established and held by the Escrow Agent pursuant to the Escrow Agreement.

“*Escrow Agent*” means the Escrow Agent identified in the Escrow Agreement, and its successors and assigns.

“*Escrow Agreement*” means the Escrow Agreement dated November 19, 2021 executed by Lessee, Bank and the Escrow Agent, pursuant to which the Escrow Account is established and administered. A copy of the Escrow Agreement shall be found in Exhibit G.

“*Fiscal Year*” means the period extending from July 1 of each calendar year to June 30 of the subsequent calendar year.

“*Governing Body*” means the governing body of the Lessee.

“*Lease*” shall have the meaning set forth in the Whereas clauses hereof.

“*Lease Payment Date*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a) hereof.

“*Lease Payments*” means the rental payments described in Exhibit A hereto.

“*Leased Property*” shall have the meaning set forth in the Whereas clauses hereof and in Exhibit B.

“*Lessee*” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble hereof.

“*Net Proceeds*” means insurance or eminent domain proceeds received with respect to the Leased Property, less expenses incurred in connection with the collection of such proceeds.

“*Obligation Instrument*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(c) hereof.

“*Permitted Encumbrances*” means, as of any particular time: (i) liens for general ad valorem taxes and assessments, if any, not then delinquent, or which the Lessee may, pursuant to provisions of Section 6.3 hereof, permit to remain unpaid; (ii) this Lease; (iii) any contested right or claim of any mechanic, laborer, materialman, supplier or vendor filed or perfected in the manner prescribed by law to the extent permitted under Section 6.4(b) hereof; (iv) easements, rights of way, mineral rights, drilling rights and other rights, reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions which exist of record as of the execution date of this Lease and which the Lessee hereby certifies will not materially impair the use of the

Leased Property by the Lessee; and (v) easements, rights of way, mineral rights, drilling rights and other rights, reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions established following the date of execution of this Lease and to which the Bank and the Lessee consent in writing.

“*Rebate Exemption*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(l)(ii)(A) hereof.

“*Regulations*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(l)(i) hereof.

“*Term*” means the term of this Lease as described in Section 3.2 hereof.

“*State*” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble hereof.

Section 1.2 Exhibits.

The Exhibits attached to this Lease are by this reference made a part of this Lease.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Lessee.

The Lessee represents, covenants and warrants to the Bank as follows:

(a) Due Organization and Existence. The Lessee is a public agency of the State duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State.

(b) Authorization; Enforceability. The Constitution and laws of the State authorize the Lessee to enter into this Lease and to enter into the transactions contemplated by, and to carry out its obligations under, this Lease. The Lessee has duly authorized, executed and delivered this Lease in accordance with the Constitution and laws of the State. This Lease constitutes the legal, valid and binding special obligation of the Lessee enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws or equitable principles affecting the rights of creditors generally, to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to limitations on legal remedies against public agencies in the State.

(c) No Conflicts or Default; Other Liens or Encumbrances. Neither the execution and delivery of this Lease nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby (i) conflicts with or results in a breach of the terms, conditions, provisions, or restrictions of any existing law, or court or administrative decree, order, or regulation, or agreement or instrument to which the Lessee is now a party or by which the Lessee is bound, **including without limitation any agreement or instrument pertaining to any bond, note, lease, certificate of participation, debt instrument, or any other obligation of the Lessee** (any such bond, note, lease, certificate of participation, debt instrument, and other obligation being referred to herein as an “Obligation Instrument”), (ii) constitutes a default under any of the foregoing, or (iii) results in the creation or imposition of any pledge, lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the Lessee, or upon the Leased Property except for Permitted Encumbrances.

By way of example, and not to be construed as a limitation on the representations set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph:

- (A) **no portion of the Leased Property is pledged or encumbered to secure or support any Obligation Instrument; and**
- (B) **the interests of the Bank in the Leased Property hereunder do not violate the terms, conditions or provisions of any restriction or revenue pledge in any agreement or instrument pertaining to any Obligation Instrument.**

(d) Compliance with Open Meeting Requirements. The Governing Body has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which the Lessee's execution of this Lease was authorized.

(e) Compliance with Bidding Requirements. Either there are no procurement or public bidding laws of the State applicable to the acquisition and leasing of the Leased Property pursuant to this Lease, or the Governing Body and the Lessee have complied with all such procurement and public bidding laws as may be applicable hereto.

(f) No Adverse Litigation. There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending, or to the best knowledge of the Lessee threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefor) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling, or finding might adversely affect the transaction contemplated in or the validity of this Lease.

(g) Opinion of Lessee's Counsel. The letter attached to this Lease as Exhibit D is a true copy of the opinion of Lessee's Counsel.

(h) Governmental Use of Leased Property. During the Term of this Lease, the Leased Property will be used solely by the Lessee, and only for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions of the Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of the Lessee's authority, and the Leased Property will not be subject to any direct or indirect private business use.

(i) Other Representations and Covenants. The representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Article are in addition to and are not intended to limit any other representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Lease.

(j) No Defaults. The Lessee has never failed to make an appropriation or defaulted under any of its payment or performance obligations or covenants, either under any municipal lease of the same general nature as this Lease, or under any of its bonds, notes, or other obligations of indebtedness for which its revenues or general credit are pledged or are liable.

(k) No Legal Violation. The Leased Property is not, and at all times during the Term of this Lease will not be in violation of any federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance or regulation.

(l) General Tax and Arbitrage Representations and Covenants

- (i) The certifications and representations made by the Lessee in this Lease are intended, among other purposes, to be a certificate permitted in Section 1.148-2(b) of the Treasury Regulations promulgated pursuant to Section 148 of the Code (the "Regulations"), to establish the reasonable expectations of the Lessee at the time of the execution of this Lease made on the basis of the facts, estimates

and circumstances in existence on the date hereof. The Lessee further certifies and covenants as follows:

- (A) The Lessee has not been notified of any disqualification or proposed disqualification of it by the Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service as an issuer which may certify bond issues.
- (B) To the best knowledge and belief of the Lessee, there are no facts, estimates or circumstances that would materially change the conclusions, certifications or representations set forth in this Lease, and the expectations herein set forth are reasonable.
- (C) The Scheduled Term of this Lease does not exceed the useful life of the Leased Property, and the weighted average term of this Lease does not exceed the weighted average useful life of the Leased Property.
- (D) Each advance of funds by the Bank to finance Leased Property under this Lease (each an "Advance") will occur only when and to the extent that the Lessee has reasonably determined and identified the nature, need, and cost of each item of Leased Property pertaining to such Advance.
- (E) No use will be made of the proceeds of this Lease or any such Advance, or any funds or accounts of the Lessee which may be deemed to be proceeds of this Lease or any such Advance, which use, if it had been reasonably expected on the date of the execution of this Lease or of any such Advance, would have caused this Lease or any such Advance to be classified as an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code.
- (F) The Lessee will at all times comply with the rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code as they pertain to this Lease, to the extent applicable.
- (G) In order to preserve the status of this Lease and the Advances as other than "private activity bonds" as described in Sections 103(b)(1) and 141 of the Code, as long as this Lease and any such Advances are outstanding and unpaid:
 - (I) none of the proceeds from this Lease or the Advances or any facilities or assets financed therewith shall be used for any "private business use" as that term is used in Section 141(b) of the Code and defined in Section 141(b)(6) of the Code;
 - (II) the Lessee will not allow any such "private business use" to be made of the proceeds of this Lease or the Advances or any facilities or assets financed therewith; and
 - (III) none of the Advances or Lease Payments due hereunder shall be secured in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by any interest in any property used in any such "private business use" or by

payments in respect of such property, and shall not be derived from payments in respect of such property.

- (H) The Lessee will not take any action, or omit to take any action, which action or omission would cause the interest component of the Lease Payments to be ineligible for the exclusion from gross income as provided in Section 103 of the Code.
- (I) The Lessee is a “governmental unit” within the meaning of Section 141(b)(6) of the Code.
- (J) The obligations of the Lessee under this Lease are not federally guaranteed within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- (K) This Lease and the Advances to be made pursuant hereto will not reimburse the Lessee for any expenditures incurred prior to the date of this Lease and do not constitute a “refunding issue” as defined in Section 1.150-1(d) of the Regulations, and no part of the proceeds of this Lease or any such Advances will be used to pay or discharge any obligations of the Lessee the interest on which is or purports to be excludable from gross income under the Code or any predecessor provision of law.
- (L) In compliance with Section 149(e) of the Code relating to information reporting, the Lessee will file or cause to be filed with the Internal Revenue Service Center, Ogden, UT 84201, within fifteen (15) days from the execution of this Lease, IRS Form 8038-G or 8038-GC, as appropriate, reflecting the total aggregate amount of Advances that can be made pursuant to this Lease.
- (M) None of the proceeds of this Lease or the Advances to be made hereunder will be used directly or indirectly to replace funds of the Lessee used directly or indirectly to acquire obligations at a yield materially higher than the yield on this Lease or otherwise invested in any manner. No portion of the Advances will be made for the purpose of investing such portion at a materially higher yield than the yield on this Lease.
- (N) Inasmuch as Advances will be made under this Lease only when and to the extent the Lessee reasonably determines, identifies and experiences the need therefor, and will remain outstanding and unpaid only until such time as the Lessee has moneys available to repay the same, the Lessee reasonably expects that (I) the Advances will not be made sooner than necessary; (II) no proceeds from the Advances will be invested at a yield higher than the yield on this Lease; and (III) the Advances and this Lease will not remain outstanding and unpaid longer than necessary.
- (O) The Lessee will either (i) spend all of the moneys advanced pursuant to this Lease immediately upon receipt thereof, without investment, on the portion of the Leased Property that is to be financed thereby; or (ii) invest such moneys at the highest yield allowable and practicable under the circumstances until they are to be spent on the portion of the Leased

Property that is to be financed thereby, and track, keep records of, and pay to the United States of America, all rebatable arbitrage pertaining thereto, at the times, in the amounts, in the manner, and to the extent required under Section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations promulgated in connection therewith. At least five percent (5%) of the total amount of moneys that are expected to be advanced pursuant to this Lease are reasonably expected to have been expended on the Leased Property within six (6) months from the date of this Lease. All moneys to be advanced pursuant to this Lease are reasonably expected to have been expended on the Leased Property no later than the earlier of: (I) the date twelve (12) months from the date such moneys are advanced; and (II) the date three (3) years from the date of this Lease.

(P) This Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder are not and will not be part of a transaction or series of transactions that attempts to circumvent the provisions of Section 148 of the Code and the regulations promulgated in connection therewith (I) enabling the Lessee to exploit the difference between tax-exempt and taxable interest rates to gain a material financial advantage, and (II) overburdening the tax-exempt bond market, as those terms are used in Section 1.148-10(a)(2) of the Regulations.

(ii) Arbitrage Rebate Under Section 148(f) of the Code. With respect to the arbitrage rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code, either (check applicable box):

(A) Lessee Qualifies for Small Issuer Exemption from Arbitrage Rebate.
The Lessee hereby certifies and represents that it qualifies for the exception contained in Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code from the requirement to rebate arbitrage earnings from investment of proceeds of the Advances made under this Lease (the "Rebate Exemption") as follows:

- (1) The Lessee has general taxing powers.
- (2) Neither this Lease, any Advances to be made hereunder, nor any portion thereof are private activity bonds as defined in Section 141 of the Code ("Private Activity Bonds").
- (3) Ninety-five percent (95%) or more of the net proceeds of the Advances to be made hereunder are to be used for local government activities of the Lessee (or of a governmental unit, the jurisdiction of which is entirely within the jurisdiction of the Lessee).
- (4) Neither the Lessee nor any aggregated issuer has issued or is reasonably expected to issue any tax-exempt obligations other than Private Activity Bonds (as those terms are used in Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code) during the current calendar year, including the Advances to be made hereunder, which in the aggregate would exceed \$5,000,000 in face amount, or

\$15,000,000 in face amount for such portions, if any, of any tax-exempt obligations of the Lessee and any aggregated issuer as are attributable to construction of public school facilities within the meaning of Section 148(f)(4)(D)(vii) of the Code.

For purposes of this Section, “aggregated issuer” means any entity which (a) issues obligations on behalf of the Lessee, (b) derives its issuing authority from the Lessee, or (c) is subject to substantial control by the Lessee.

The Lessee hereby certifies and represents that it has not created, does not intend to create and does not expect to benefit from any entity formed or availed of to avoid the purposes of Section 148(f)(4)(D)(i)(IV) of the Code.

Accordingly, the Lessee will qualify for the Rebate Exemption granted to governmental units issuing less than \$5,000,000 under Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code (\$15,000,000 for the financing of public school facilities as described above), and the Lessee shall be treated as meeting the requirements of Paragraphs (2) and (3) of Section 148(f) of the Code relating to the required rebate of arbitrage earnings to the United States with respect to this Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder.

- or -

(B) Lessee Will Keep Records of and Will Rebate Arbitrage. The Lessee does not qualify for the small issuer Rebate Exemption described above, and the Lessee hereby certifies and covenants that it will account for, keep the appropriate records of, and pay to the United States, the rebate amount, if any, earned from the investment of gross proceeds of this Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder, at the times, in the amounts, and in the manner prescribed in Section 148(f) of the Code and the applicable Regulations promulgated with respect thereto.

(m) Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations. Based on the following representations of the Lessee, the Lessee hereby designates this Lease and the interest components of the Lease Payments hereunder as “qualified tax-exempt obligations” within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code:

- (i) this Lease and the Lease Payments hereunder are not private activity bonds within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code;
- (ii) the Lessee reasonably anticipates that it, together with all aggregated issuers, will not issue during the current calendar year obligations (other than those obligations described in clause (iii) below) the interest on which is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Code which, when aggregated with this Lease, will exceed an aggregate principal amount of \$10,000,000;
- (iii) and notwithstanding clause (ii) above, Lessee and its aggregated issuers may have issued in the current calendar year and may continue to issue during the

remainder of the current calendar year private activity bonds other than qualified 501(c)(3) bonds as defined in Section 145 of the Code.

For purposes of this subsection, “aggregated issuer” means any entity which (a) issues obligations on behalf of the Lessee, (b) derives its issuing authority from the Lessee, or (c) is subject to substantial control by the Lessee. The Lessee hereby certifies and represents that it has not created, does not intend to create and does not expect to benefit from any entity formed or availed of to avoid the purposes of Section 265(b)(3)(C) or (D) of the Code.

Section 2.2 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Bank.

The Bank is a national banking association, duly organized, existing and in good standing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, has the power to enter into this Lease, is possessed of full power to own and hold real and personal property, and to lease and sell the same, and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Lease. This Lease, constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Bank, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws or equitable principles affecting the rights of creditors generally.

ARTICLE III

AGREEMENT TO LEASE; TERM OF LEASE; LEASE PAYMENTS

Section 3.1 Lease.

The Bank hereby leases the Leased Property to the Lessee, and the Lessee hereby leases the Leased Property from the Bank, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

In conjunction therewith, Lessee shall act as agent of the Bank to acquire and obtain delivery of the Leased Property and hereby agrees to cause the acquisition and delivery of the Leased Property at the times and places set forth for such acquisition and delivery. It is hereby understood that all such Lease Payments shall be abated until the Leased Property shall be acquired and delivered, with such Lease Payments resuming proportionately with the actual acquisition and delivery of the Leased Property.

Concurrently, with the execution of this Lease, the Lessee shall deliver to the Bank fully completed documents substantially in the forms attached hereto as Exhibits A through E and Exhibits G and H.

As a condition precedent to each Advance, Lessee shall provide Lessor with a completed Lease Purchase Agreement Form of Advance attached in Exhibit H, along with: 1) the name and address of or wire instructions for all Payees to whom funds should be disbursed from such Advance; 2) the amount to be Advanced; 3) the purpose(s) for such Advance; and 4) all invoices of vendors showing that each obligation, item of cost, or expense has been properly incurred, is a proper charge against this Lease/Purchase Agreement, and has not been the basis for a previous Advance.

Concurrently with its execution of this Lease, the Lessee shall deliver to the Bank fully completed documents substantially in the forms attached hereto as Exhibits.

Section 3.2 Term.

The Term of this Lease shall commence on the date of execution hereof, which is also the date on which the Acquisition Amount is deposited with the Escrow Agent, and shall end on December 1, 2026 (the “Maturity Date”), unless extended pursuant to Section 3.3, or unless terminated prior thereto upon the earliest of any of the following events:

(a) *Default and Termination.* A default by the Lessee and the Bank's election to terminate this Lease under Section 8.2 hereof;

(b) *Payment of All Lease Payments.* The payment by the Lessee of all Lease Payments required under Section 3.4 hereof;

(c) *Prepayment.* Upon a prepayment of Lease Payments pursuant to Article IX hereof.

Section 3.3 Extension of Lease Term.

If on the Maturity Date, the Lease Payments shall not be fully paid, or if the Lease Payments hereunder shall have been abated at any time and for any reason, then the Term shall be extended until all Lease Payments shall be fully paid, except that the Term shall in no event be extended ten years beyond the Maturity Date.

Section 3.4 Lease Payments.

(a) *Time and Amount.* Subject to the provisions of Section 3.8 (regarding abatement in event of loss of use of any portion of the Leased Property), and Article IX (regarding prepayment of Lease Payments), the Lessee agrees to pay to the Bank, its successors and assigns, as annual rental for the use and possession of the Leased Property, the Lease Payments (denominated into components of principal and interest) in the amounts specified in Exhibit A, to be due and payable in arrears on each payment date identified in Exhibit A (or if such day is not a Business Day, the next succeeding Business Day) specified in Exhibit A (the “Lease Payment Date”).

In the event that the Lessee does not pay a Lease Payment due on the respective Lease Payment Date, the Bank shall provide prompt written notice to the Lessee of such failure to pay; provided, however, that failure to give such notice shall not excuse any event of default under such Section 8.1 hereof.

(b) *Rate on Overdue Payments.* In the event the Lessee should fail to make any of the Lease Payments required in this Section, the Lease Payment in default shall continue as an obligation of the Lessee until the amount in default shall have been fully paid, and the Lessee agrees to pay the same with interest thereon, to the extent permitted by law, from the date such amount was originally payable at the rate equal to the original interest rate payable with respect to such Lease Payments.

(c) *Additional Payments.* Any additional payments required to be made by the Lessee hereunder, including but not limited to Sections 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, and 6.3 of this Lease, shall constitute additional rental for the Leased Property.

Section 3.5 Fair Rental Value.

The Lease Payments shall be paid by the Lessee in consideration of the right of possession of, and the continued quiet use and enjoyment of, the Leased Property during each such period for which said Lease Payments are to be paid. The parties hereto have agreed and determined that such total rental represents the fair rental value of the Leased Property. In making such determination, consideration has been given to the value of the Leased Property, other obligation of the parties under this Lease (including but not limited to costs of maintenance, taxes and insurance), the uses and purposes which may be served by the Leased Property and the benefits therefrom which will accrue to the Lessee and the general public, and the transfer of the Bank's leasehold interest in the Leased Property at the end of the Term.

Section 3.6 Budget and Appropriation.

Subject to the provisions of Section 3.8, the Lessee covenants to take such action as may be necessary to include all Lease Payments due hereunder in its annual budget and to make the necessary annual appropriations therefor, and to maintain such items to the extent unpaid for that Fiscal Year in its budget throughout such Fiscal Year. The covenants on the part of the Lessee herein contained shall be deemed to be and shall be construed to be duties imposed by law and it shall be the ministerial duty of each and every public official of the Lessee to take such action and do such things as are required by law in the performance of the official duty of such officials to enable the Lessee to carry out and perform the covenants and agreements in this Lease agreed to be carried out and performed by the Lessee.

Section 3.7 Use and Possession.

The total Lease Payments due in any Fiscal Year shall be for the Lessee's right to use and possession of the Leased Property for such Fiscal Year.

Section 3.8 Abatement of Lease Payments in Event of Loss of Use.

(a) *Period.* The obligation of the Lessee to pay Lease Payments shall be abated during any period in which by reason of damage, destruction or taking by eminent domain or condemnation with respect to any portion of the Leased Property there is substantial interference with the Lessee's right to use and possession of such portion of the Leased Property.

(b) *Amount.* The amount of such abatement shall be determined by the Lessee such that the resulting Lease Payments represent fair consideration for the Lessee's right to use and possession of the portion of the Leased Property not damaged, destroyed or taken. Such abatement shall commence with such damage, destruction or taking and end with the substantial completion of the replacement or work or repair; provided, however, that during abatement, special sources of money, including without limitation proceeds of rental interruption insurance, shall be applied to pay the Lease Payments.

(c) *Repair or Replacement.* In the event of such abatement, the Lessee will use its best efforts to repair or replace the damaged or destroyed or taken portion of the Leased Property, as the case may be, from Net Proceeds, subject to the requirements of Section 5.1 hereof, or special funds of the Lessee or other moneys the application of which would not result in the obligations of the Lessee hereunder constituting indebtedness of the Lessee in contravention of the Constitution and laws of the State.

Section 3.9 Possession of Leased Property Upon Termination.

Upon termination of this Lease pursuant to Section 3.2(a), the Lessee shall transfer the Leased Property to the Bank in such manner as may be specified by the Bank, and the Bank shall have the right to take possession of the Leased Property by virtue of the Bank's ownership interest as lessor of the Leased Property.

To the extent the Leased Property is equipment, the Lessee at the Bank's direction shall ship the Leased Property to the destination designated by the Bank, by loading the Leased Property at the Lessee's cost and expense, on board such carrier as the Bank shall specify.

Section 3.10 No Withholding.

Notwithstanding any dispute between the Bank and the Lessee, including a dispute as to the failure of any portion of the Leased Property in use by or possession of the Lessee to perform the task for which it is leased, the Lessee shall make all Lease Payments when due and shall not withhold any Lease Payments pending the final resolution of such dispute.

Section 3.11 Net-Net-Net Lease.

This Lease shall be deemed and construed to be a "net-net-net lease" and the Lessee hereby agrees that the Lease Payments shall be an absolute net return to the Bank, free and clear of any expenses, charges or set-offs whatsoever, except as expressly provided herein.

Section 3.12 Offset.

Subject to the provisions of Section 3.8, Lease Payments or other sums payable by the Lessee pursuant to this Lease shall not be subject to offset or counterclaim and the Lessee shall not be entitled to any credit against such Lease Payments or other sums by reason of any dispute between the Lessee and the Bank, any vendor or manufacturer of any part of the Leased Property, or any other person.

ARTICLE IV

INSURANCE

Section 4.1 Casualty and Theft Insurance.

(a) *Casualty and Theft Insurance: Coverage.* The Lessee shall procure and maintain, or cause to be procured and maintained, throughout the Term of this Lease, insurance against loss or damage to any portion of the Leased Property caused by fire and lightning, with extended coverage and theft, vandalism and malicious mischief insurance. Said extended coverage insurance shall, as nearly as practicable, cover loss or damage by explosion, windstorm, riot, aircraft, vehicle damage, smoke and such other hazards as are normally covered by such insurance.

(b) *Amount.* Such insurance shall be in an amount (except that such insurance may be subject to deductible clauses of not to exceed \$50,000 for any one loss) not less than the replacement cost of the Leased Property.

(c) *Joint or Self-Insurance.* Such insurance may be maintained as part of or in conjunction with any other insurance carried or required to be carried by the Lessee, and, subject to Bank's consent

and compliance with Section 4.3(b) hereof, may be maintained in the form of self-insurance by the Lessee.

(d) *Payment of Net Proceeds.* The Net Proceeds of such insurance shall be applied as provided in Section 5.1.

Section 4.2 Rental Interruption Insurance.

(a) *Coverage and Amount.* The Lessee shall maintain or cause to be maintained, rental income or use and occupancy insurance in an amount not less than the maximum Lease Payments payable in any one year period (calculated based upon the maximum principal component hereunder as provided in Exhibit A and an interest rate as provided in Exhibit A hereto), to insure against abatement of Lease Payments caused by perils covered by the insurance required to be maintained as provided in Section 4.1 hereof.

(b) *Joint Insurance.* Such insurance may be maintained as part of or in conjunction with any other rental income insurance carried by the Lessee.

(c) *Payment of Net Proceeds.* The Net Proceeds of such rental interruption insurance shall be paid to the Bank to be credited towards the payment of the Lease Payments in the order in which such Lease Payments come due and payable.

Section 4.3 General Insurance Provisions.

(a) *Payment of Premiums.* The Lessee shall pay or cause to be paid when due the premiums for all insurance policies required by this Lease.

(b) *Self Insurance.* The Lessee may only self insure against the risks described in Section 4.1 hereof if and to the extent such self-insurance method or plan of protection shall afford reasonable protection to the Bank in light of all circumstances, giving consideration to cost, availability and similar plans or methods of protection adopted by other public agencies in the State other than the Lessee. Insurance provided through a California joint powers authority of which the Lessee is a member or with which the Lessee contracts for insurance shall be deemed to be self-insurance for purposes hereof. Any self-insurance maintained by the Lessee pursuant to this Article IV shall comply with the following terms:

- (1) The self-insurance program shall include an actuarially sound claims reserve fund out of which each self-insured claim shall be paid; the adequacy of such fund shall be evaluated on an annual basis by an independent insurance consultant; and any deficiencies in any self-insured claims reserve fund shall be remedied in accordance with the recommendation of such independent insurance consultant;
- (2) [Reserved]
- (3) In the event that the self-insurance program shall be discontinued, the actuarial soundness of its claims reserve fund, as determined by an independent insurance consultant, shall be maintained.

ARTICLE V

DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND EMINENT DOMAIN; USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Section 5.1 Application of Net Proceeds.

If Net Proceeds received by the Lessee are expected to equal at least 110% of the projected costs of replacement or repair, as demonstrated in an attached reconstruction budget provided at the time, and, in the event that damage, destruction or taking results or is expected to result in an abatement of Lease Payments, such replacement or repair can be fully completed within a period not in excess of the period in which rental interruption insurance proceeds, as described in Section 4.2 together with other identified available moneys, will be available to pay in full all Lease Payments coming due during such period as demonstrated in an attached reconstruction schedule provided at the time, then such Net Proceeds shall be used by the Lessee to replace or repair the damaged or taken facilities.

If the Lessee cannot make the representations regarding repair or reconstruction in the paragraph above or replacement or repair of any portion of the Leased Property is not economically feasible or in the best interest of the Lessee, then the Net Proceeds shall be applied to prepayment of Lease Payments as provided in Article IX hereof; provided that in the event of damage or destruction in whole of the Leased Property and in the event such Net Proceeds, together with any other funds then on hand are not sufficient to prepay all the Lease Payments then outstanding, then the Lessee shall not be permitted to certify that repair, replacement or improvement of all of the Leased Property is not economically feasible or in the best interest of the Lessee. In such event, the Lessee shall proceed to repair, replace or improve the Leased Property as described herein from legally available funds in the then current Fiscal Year.

ARTICLE VI

COVENANTS WITH RESPECT TO THE LEASED PROPERTY

Section 6.1 Use of the Leased Property.

The Lessee represents and warrants that it has an immediate need for, and expects to make immediate use of, all of the Leased Property to carry out and give effect to the public purposes of the Lessee, which need is not temporary or expected to diminish in the foreseeable future.

Section 6.2 Interest in the Leased Property and the Lease.

(a) *Bank Holds Leasehold Interest During Term.* During the Term of this Lease, the Bank does and shall hold an ownership interest in the Leased Property as lessor thereof. The Lessee shall take any and all actions reasonably required, including but not limited to executing and filing any and all documents reasonably required, to maintain and evidence such title and interest at all times during the Term of this Lease.

(b) *Title Transferred to Lessee at End of Term.* Upon expiration of the Term as provided in Section 3.2(b) or 3.2(c) hereof, all right, title and interest of the Bank in and to all of the Leased Property shall be transferred to and vest in the Lessee, without the necessity of any additional document of transfer.

Section 6.3 Maintenance, Utilities, Taxes and Assessments.

(a) *Maintenance; Repair and Replacement.* Throughout the Term of this Lease, as part of the consideration for the rental of the Leased Property, all repair and maintenance of the Leased Property shall be the responsibility of the Lessee, and the Lessee shall pay for or otherwise arrange for the payment of the cost of the repair and replacement of the Leased Property resulting from ordinary wear and tear or want of care on the part of the Lessee or any sublessee thereof. In exchange for the Lease Payments herein provided, the Bank agrees to provide only the Leased Property, as hereinbefore more specifically set forth. The Lessee waives the benefits of subsections 1 and 2 of Section 1932 of the California Civil Code, but such waiver shall not limit any of the rights of the Lessee under the terms of this Lease.

(b) *Tax and Assessments; Utility Charges.* The Lessee shall also pay or cause to be paid all taxes and assessments, including but not limited to utility charges, of any type or nature charged to the Lessee or levied, assessed or charged against any portion of the Leased Property or the respective interests or estates therein; provided that with respect to special assessments or other governmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, the Lessee shall be obligated to pay only such installments as are required to be paid during the Term of this Lease as and when the same become due.

(c) *Contests.* The Lessee may, at its expense and in its name, in good faith contest any such taxes, assessments, utility and other charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, assessments or other charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom; provided that prior to such nonpayment it shall furnish the Bank with the opinion of an independent counsel acceptable to the Bank to the effect that, by nonpayment of any such items, the interest of the Bank in such portion of the Leased Property will not be materially endangered and that the Leased Property will not be subject to loss or forfeiture. Otherwise, the Lessee shall promptly pay such taxes, assessments or charges or make provisions for the payment thereof in form satisfactory to the Bank.

Section 6.4 Modification of the Leased Property.

(a) *Additions, Modifications and Improvements.* The Lessee shall, at its own expense, have the right to make additions, modifications, and improvements to any portion of the Leased Property if such improvements are necessary or beneficial for the use of such portion of the Leased Property. All such additions, modifications and improvements shall thereafter comprise part of the Leased Property and be subject to the provisions of this Lease. Such additions, modifications and improvements shall not in any way damage any portion of the Leased Property or cause it to be used for purposes other than those authorized under the provisions of State and federal law or in any way which would impair the State tax-exempt status or the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest components of the Lease Payments; and the Leased Property, upon completion of any additions, modifications and improvements made pursuant to this Section, shall be of a value which is not substantially less than the value of the Leased Property immediately prior to the making of such additions, modifications and improvements.

(b) *No Liens.* Except for Permitted Encumbrances, the Lessee will not permit (i) any liens or encumbrances to be established or remain against the Leased Property or (ii) any mechanic's or other lien to be established or remain against the Leased Property for labor or materials furnished in connection with any additions, modifications or improvements made by the Lessee pursuant to this Section; provided that if any such mechanic's lien is established and the Lessee shall first notify or cause to be notified the Bank of the Lessee's intention to do so, the Lessee may in good faith contest any lien filed or established against the Leased Property, and in such event may permit the items so contested to remain undischarged

and unsatisfied during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom and shall provide the Bank with full security against any loss or forfeiture which might arise from the nonpayment of any such item, in form satisfactory to the Bank. The Bank will cooperate fully in any such contest.

Section 6.5 Permits.

The Lessee will provide all permits and licenses necessary for the ownership, possession, operation, and use of the Leased Property, and will comply with all laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to such ownership, possession, operation, and use. If compliance with any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, permit, or license requires changes or additions to be made to the Leased Property, such changes or additions will be made by the Lessee at its own expense.

Section 6.6 Bank's Right to Perform for Lessee.

If the Lessee fails to make any payment or to satisfy any representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation contained herein or imposed hereby, the Bank may (but need not) make such payment or satisfy such representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation, and the amount of such payment and the expense of any such action incurred by the Bank, as the case may be, will be deemed to be additional rent payable by the Lessee on the Bank's demand.

Section 6.7 Bank's Disclaimer of Warranties.

The Bank has played no part in the selection of the Leased Property, the Lessee having selected the Leased Property independently from the Bank. THE BANK MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, QUALITY, DURABILITY, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR THE USE CONTEMPLATED BY THE LESSEE OF THE LEASED PROPERTY, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. THE LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE BANK IS NOT A MANUFACTURER OR VENDOR OF ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY, AND THAT THE LESSEE IS LEASING THE LEASED PROPERTY AS IS. In no event shall the Bank be liable for incidental, direct, indirect, special or consequential damages, in connection with or arising out of this Lease, for the existence, furnishing, functioning or Lessee's use and possession of the Leased Property.

Section 6.8 Indemnification.

To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Lessee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Bank, its directors, officers, shareholders, employees, agents, and successors from and against any loss, claim, damage, expense, and liability resulting from or attributable to the acquisition, construction, or use of the Leased Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Bank shall not be indemnified for any liability resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Bank.

Section 6.9 Annual Financial Information.

During the term of this Lease, the Lessee covenants and agrees to provide the Bank as soon as practicable when they are available; (i) a copy of the Lessee's final annual budget for each fiscal year; (ii) a copy of the Lessee's most recent financial statements; and (iii) any other financial reports the Bank may request from time to time.

ARTICLE VII

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING

Section 7.1 Assignment by the Bank.

The parties hereto agree that all rights of Bank hereunder may be assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of, either in whole or in part, provided that notice of any such assignment, transfer or other disposition is given to Lessee.

Section 7.2 Assignment and Subleasing by the Lessee.

The Lessee may not assign this Lease or sublease all or any portion of the Leased Property unless both of the following shall have occurred: (i) the Bank shall have consented to such assignment or sublease; and (ii) the Bank shall have received assurance acceptable to the Bank that such assignment or sublease: (A) is authorized under applicable state law, (B) will not adversely affect the validity of this Lease, and (C) will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest components of the Lease Payments.

ARTICLE VIII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 8.1 Events of Default Defined.

The following shall be “events of default” under this Lease and the terms “events of default” and “default” shall mean, whenever they are used in this Lease, any one or more of the following events:

(a) *Payment Default.* Failure by the Lessee to pay any Lease Payment required to be paid hereunder by the corresponding Lease Payment Date.

(b) *Covenant Default.* Failure by the Lessee to observe and perform any warranty, covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed herein or otherwise with respect hereto other than as referred to in clause (a) of this Section, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to the Lessee by the Bank; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, the Bank shall not unreasonably withhold their consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by the Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected.

(c) *Bankruptcy or Insolvency.* The filing by the Lessee of a case in bankruptcy, or the subjection of any right or interest of the Lessee under this Lease to any execution, garnishment or attachment, or adjudication of the Lessee as a bankrupt, or assignment by the Lessee for the benefit of creditors, or the entry by the Lessee into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to the Lessee in any proceedings instituted under the provisions of the federal bankruptcy code, as amended, or under any similar act which may hereafter be enacted.

Section 8.2 Remedies on Default.

Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 8.1 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, it shall be lawful for the Bank to exercise any and all remedies available pursuant to law or granted pursuant to this Lease, Security Documents, the Escrow Agreement or as a secured party in any and all of the Leased Property or the Escrow Account thereunder. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, THERE SHALL BE NO RIGHT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES TO ACCELERATE THE LEASE PAYMENTS OR OTHERWISE DECLARE ANY LEASE PAYMENTS NOT THEN IN DEFAULT TO BE IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE.

Section 8.3 No Remedy Exclusive.

No remedy conferred herein upon or reserved to the Bank is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Bank to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article or by law.

Section 8.4 Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses.

In the event either party to this Lease should default under any of the provisions hereof and the nondefaulting party should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of moneys or the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the defaulting party contained herein, the defaulting party agrees that it will pay on demand to the nondefaulting party the reasonable fees of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred by the nondefaulting party.

Section 8.5 Waiver of Certain Damages.

With respect to all of the remedies provided for in this Article VIII, the Lessee hereby waives any damages occasioned by the Bank's repossession of the Leased Property upon an event of default.

ARTICLE IX

PREPAYMENT OF LEASE PAYMENTS

Section 9.1 Extraordinary Prepayment From Net Proceeds.

The Lessee shall be obligated to prepay the Lease Payments in whole or in part on any Lease Payment Date, from and to the extent of any Net Proceeds or other moneys pursuant to Section 5.1 hereof. The Lessee and the Bank hereby agree that such Net Proceeds or other moneys shall be credited towards the Lessee's obligations hereunder (except in the case of such prepayment of the Lease Payments in whole) pro rata among Lease Payments so that following prepayment, the remaining annual Lease Payments will be proportional to the initial annual Lease Payments.

Section 9.2 Prepayment.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Section, the Bank hereby grants an option to the Lessee to prepay in whole or in part on any Lease Payment Date at a prepayment price equal to the outstanding principal component of the Lease Payments, without premium, plus the accrued interest component of the Lease Payments to such prepayment date. To exercise this option, the Lessee must deliver to the Bank written notice specifying the date on which the prepayment is to be made (the "Closing Date"), which notice must be delivered to the Bank at least thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date specified therein.

ARTICLE X

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.1 Notices.

Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices shall be in writing addressed to the respective party as set forth below (or to such other address as the party to whom such notice is intended shall have previously designated by written notice to the serving party), and may be personally served, telecopied, or sent by overnight courier service or United States mail:

If to Bank:

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A.
Public Financial Services
One South Main, 17th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attention: Kirsi Hansen

If to the Lessee:

City of Yorba Linda
4845 Casa Loma Avenue
Yorba Linda, CA 92886
Attention: Dianna Honeywell

Such notices shall be deemed to have been given: (a) if delivered in person, when delivered; (b) if delivered by telecopy, on the date of transmission if transmitted by 4:00 p.m. (Salt Lake City time) on a Business Day or, if not, on the next succeeding Business Day; (c) if delivered by an overnight courier service, two Business Days after delivery to such courier properly addressed; or (d) if by United States mail, four Business Days after depositing in the United States mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed.

Section 10.2 System of Registration.

The Lessee shall be the Registrar for this Lease and the rights to payments hereunder. The Bank shall be the initial Registered Owner of rights to receive payments hereunder. If the Bank transfers its

rights to receive payments hereunder, the Registrar shall note on this Lease the name and address of the transferee.

Section 10.3 Reserved

Section 10.4 Binding Effect.

This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Bank and the Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 10.5 Amendments.

This Lease may be amended or modified only upon the written agreement of both the Bank and the Lessee.

Section 10.6 Section Headings.

Section headings are for reference only, and shall not be used to interpret this Lease.

Section 10.7 Severability.

In the event any provision of this Lease shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, to the extent permitted by law, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 10.8 Entire Agreement.

This Lease and the attached Exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the Bank and the Lessee and supersedes any prior agreement between the Bank and the Lessee with respect to the Leased Property, except as is set forth in an Addendum, if any, which is made a part of this Lease and which is signed by both the Bank and the Lessee.

Section 10.9 Execution in Counterparts.

This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 10.10 Arbitration.

To the extent permitted by law, any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or based upon the terms of this Lease or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be settled exclusively and finally by binding arbitration. Upon written demand for arbitration by any party hereto, the parties to the dispute shall confer and attempt in good faith to agree upon one arbitrator. If the parties have not agreed upon an arbitrator within thirty (30) days after receipt of such written demand, each party to the dispute shall appoint one arbitrator and those two arbitrators shall agree upon a third arbitrator. Any arbitrator or arbitrators appointed as provided in this section shall be selected from panels maintained by, and the binding arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the commercial arbitration rules of, the American Arbitration Association (or any successor organization), and such arbitration shall be binding upon the parties. The arbitrator or arbitrators shall have no power to add or detract from the agreements

of the parties and may not make any ruling or award that does not conform to the terms and conditions of this Lease. The arbitrator or arbitrators shall have no authority to award punitive damages or any other damages not measured by the prevailing party's actual damages. Judgement upon an arbitration award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The prevailing party in the arbitration proceedings shall be awarded reasonable attorney fees and expert witness costs and expenses.

Section 10.11 Applicable Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Lease to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officer, and the Lessee has caused this Lease to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officer, as of the date first above written.

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., as Lessor

By _____

Title _____

CITY OF YORBA LINDA, as Lessee

By _____

Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF LEASE PAYMENTS

- 1. Interest.** Interest components payable on the principal amount outstanding have been computed at the rate of one and thirty-one hundredths percent (1.31%) per annum calculated based on twelve 30-day months during a 360-day year.
- 2. Payment Dates and Amounts.**

SEE PAYMENT SCHEDULE BELOW WHICH BREAKS OUT PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST SEPARATELY.

Date	Principal	Coupon	Interest	Total P+I	Fiscal Total
11/19/2021	-	-	-	-	-
06/01/2022	120,528.00	1.310%	8,708.64	129,236.64	-
12/01/2022	121,862.00	1.310%	7,374.89	129,236.89	258,473.53
06/01/2023	122,660.00	1.310%	6,576.70	129,236.70	-
12/01/2023	123,464.00	1.310%	5,773.27	129,237.27	258,473.97
06/01/2024	124,273.00	1.310%	4,964.59	129,237.59	-
12/01/2024	125,086.00	1.310%	4,150.60	129,236.60	258,474.19
06/01/2025	125,906.00	1.310%	3,331.28	129,237.28	-
12/01/2025	126,730.00	1.310%	2,506.60	129,236.60	258,473.88
06/01/2026	127,561.00	1.310%	1,676.52	129,237.52	-
12/01/2026	128,396.00	1.310%	840.99	129,236.99	258,474.51
Total	\$1,246,466.00	-	\$45,904.08	\$1,292,370.08	-

EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PROPERTY

Golf Course Maintenance Equipment

Quote Summary

Prepared For:
 BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB
 1 BLACK GOLD DR
 YORBA LINDA, CA 92886
 Business: 714-961-0060

Prepared By:
 Zachary Moore
 Stotz Equipment
 4811 Brooks Street
 Montclair, CA 91763
 Phone: 909-626-8586
 Mobile: 909-664-3209
 zmoore@stotzeq.com

Customer agrees to read Operator's Manual before operation of equipment.

Quote Id: 25541542
Created On: 01 November 2021
Last Modified On: 01 November 2021
Expiration Date: 08 November 2021

Equipment Summary	Selling Price	Qty	Extended
JOHN DEERE 7700A PrecisionCut Fairway Mower	\$ 66,731.00 X	3 =	\$ 200,193.00
JOHN DEERE 8900A PrecisionCut Large Area Reel Mower 3.3 m (130-in.)	\$ 79,817.00 X	1 =	\$ 79,817.00
JOHN DEERE 2550 E-Cut Hybrid Triplex Mower	\$ 44,900.00 X	3 =	\$ 134,700.00
RYAN Mataway walk behind seeder/verticutter	\$ 8,206.00 X	1 =	\$ 8,206.00
JOHN DEERE 4066R Compact Utility Tractor (52 PTO hp)	\$ 68,064.60 X	1 =	\$ 68,064.60
JOHN DEERE 9009A TerrainCut Rough Mower	\$ 69,756.00 X	1 =	\$ 69,756.00
JOHN DEERE Quick-Adjust 5 Cutting Units for 2500B, 2500E, 2400, 2550, 2700, and 2750 Triplex Mowers	\$ 7,116.00 X	1 =	\$ 7,116.00
Merado Triplex Hollow tine unit for triplex	\$ 13,912.00 X	1 =	\$ 13,912.00
Merado Triplex spiker kit	\$ 9,975.00 X	1 =	\$ 9,975.00
TRU TURF TR66 Triplex rollers for 2550	\$ 7,995.00 X	1 =	\$ 7,995.00
Equipment Total			\$ 599,734.60

Salesperson : X _____

Accepted By : X _____

Quote Summary

Equipment Total	\$ 599,734.60
SubTotal	\$ 599,734.60
Sales Tax - (7.75%)	\$ 46,479.43
Est. Service Agreement Tax	\$ 0.00
Total	\$ 646,214.03
Down Payment	(0.00)
Rental Applied	(0.00)
Balance Due	\$ 646,214.03

Salesperson : X _____

Accepted By : X _____

Quote Id: 25541542

Customer: BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB

JOHN DEERE 7700A PrecisionCut Fairway Mower

Hours:
Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
1428TC	7700A PrecisionCut Fairway Mower	3
Standard Options - Per Unit		
001A	United States and Canada	3
0443	All Other countries (English/Spanish)	3
1191	Factory Installed 4WD Traction Unit	3
1209	Quick Adjust 7 (QA7) 10-blade Cutting Units	3
1305	76.2 mm (3-in.) Diameter Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Rollers	3
1403	QA7 Cutting Unit and Rear Roller Power Brush ONLY Counterweights	3
9746	(5) QA7 22" Rear Roller Power Brushes	3
9749	(5) QA7 Rear Roller Power Brush Drive	3
9764	Canopy	3
9792	Air Ride Suspension Kit	3
Dealer Attachments		
1234	kms ball cage	3

JOHN DEERE 8900A PrecisionCut Large Area Reel Mower 3.3 m (130-in.)

Equipment Notes:
Hours:
Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
155KTC	8900A PrecisionCut Large Area Reel Mower 3.3 m (130-in.)	1
Standard Options - Per Unit		
001A	United States/Canada	1
0443	All Other countries (English/Spanish)	1

Quote Id: 25541542

Customer: BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB

1207	Quick Adjust 7 (QA7) 8-blade 76.2 cm (30-in.) Cutting Units	1
1319	76.2 cm (30-in.) Wide x 76.2 mm (3-in.) Diameter Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Rollers	1
1402	Cutting Unit ONLY Counterweights	1
9762	76.2 cm (30-in.) wide by 76.2 mm (3-in.) Diameter Smooth Roller Scrapers	1
9764	Canopy	1
Dealer Attachments		
1234	KMS ball protector screen	1

JOHN DEERE 2550 E-Cut Hybrid Triplex Mower

Equipment Notes:
Hours:
Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
1171TC	2550 E-Cut Hybrid Triplex Mower	3
Standard Options - Per Unit		
001A	United States and Canada	3
0443	All Other Countries (English / Spanish)	3
1022	Smooth Tires and Wheels (20x10.00-10, 2 ply)	3
1193	Rear Wheel Assist - GRIP All-Wheel Drive	3
1214	Quick Adjust 5 (QA5) 14-blade Cutting Units	3
1300	50.8 mm (2-in.) Diameter Machined Grooved Solid Rollers with Solid Endcaps	3
1408	Cutting Unit and FTC / GTC ONLY Counterweights	3
1601	50.8 mm (2-in.) Diameter Machined Smooth Solid Rollers	3
2010	Deluxe Suspension Seat with Left Side Armrest	3
3200	Cutting Unit Attaching Yokes and Paddle Clip Style Molded One-Piece Grass Catchers	3

Quote Id: 25541542

Customer: BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB

9742	Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft and Blades	3
9743	FTC / GTC / Front Rotary Brush Gear Drive	3
9756	Smooth Roller Scrapers	3
9770	Hydraulic Oil Leak Detector	3
Dealer Attachments		
BUC10675	LED Work Light Kit	3
Other Charges		
	EnviroCrate	3

RYAN Mataway walk behind seeder/verticutter

Equipment Notes:
Hours: 0

Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
544873D	Mataway walkbehind seeder/verticutter	1

JOHN DEERE 4066R Compact Utility Tractor (52 PTO hp)

Equipment Notes:
Hours:
Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
0389LV	4066R Compact Utility Tractor (52 PTO hp)	1

Standard Options - Per Unit

0202	United States	1
0409	English Operator's Manual and Decal Kit	1
1520	eHydro™	1
1750	Factory Installed Loader less Bucket	1
2005	Open Station with Deluxe Seat	1
2650	Less Radio	1

Quote Id: 25541542

Customer: BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB

4061	Less iMatch™ Quick Hitch Category 1	1
5090	Less Wheel Spacer	1
5243	44x18-20 (4PR, R3 Turf, 1 Position)	1
6243	27x10.50-15 (4PR, R3 Turf, 2 Position)	1
Dealer Attachments		
LVB25332	Canopy Mounting Bracket and Hardware Kit	1
BLV10497	LED Work Light Kit	1
BLV10620	Premium Warning Light Brush Guard Kit (OOS Only)	1
BLV10764	Electrohydraulic Third SCV Kit with Rear Tubing (OOS Only)	1
BLV10965	Top and Tilt Field Kit (OOS Only)	1
BLV10969	Power Beyond Kit (Cab and OOS)	1
BLV10050	4th and 5th Selective Control Valve Kit (OOS Only)	1
AY11E	72 In. 4-In-1 Bucket	1
AP12F	Fixed Pallet Fork for	1
485A	Backhoe	1
BB4172	6 Ft. Hydraulic Scarifier Box Blade	1
Other Charges		
	Freight	1

JOHN DEERE 9009A TerrainCut Rough Mower

Equipment Notes:
Hours:
Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
1445TC	9009A TerrainCut Rough Mower	1
Standard Options - Per Unit		
001A	United States/Canada	1
0443	All Other Countries (English / Spanish)	1
9764	Canopy Kit	1
9765	27 In. Mulch Kit, 9009A	1
9792	Air Ride Suspension Kit	1

Quote Id: 25541542

Customer: BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB

9862	27 In. Rear Roller Scraper Kit, 9009A	1
------	---------------------------------------	---

JOHN DEERE Quick-Adjust 5 Cutting Units for 2500B, 2500E, 2400, 2550, 2700, and 2750 Triplex Mowers

Equipment Notes:
Hours:
Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
5002TC	Quick-Adjust 5 Cutting Units for 2500B, 2500E, 2400, 2550, 2700, and 2750 Triplex Mowers	1
Standard Options - Per Unit		
001A	US / Canada	1
1225	Verticutter	1
1390	Less Front Rollers	1
1400	QA5 Cutting Unit Only Counterweight	1
1690	Less Rear Rollers	1
3210	Less Cutting Unit Yokes	1
9849	55.9 cm (22-in.) Rear Roller Scrapers (Solid) for QA5 or QA7 with 50.8 mm (2-in.) Smooth Rear Rollers	1

Merado Triplex Hollow tine unit for triplex

Equipment Notes:
Hours: 0

Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
GT2230	Triplex hollow tine set	1
Standard Options - Per Unit		
0000	2 set small hallow	1
0000	2 set solid tine	1

Quote Id: 25541542

Customer: BLACK GOLD GOLF CLUB

Merado Triplex spiker kit

Equipment Notes:

Hours: 0

Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
GT210	Spiker aerator	1

TRU TURF TR66 Triplex rollers for 2550

Equipment Notes:

Hours: 0

Stock Number:

Code	Description	Qty
TR66	TR66 rollers for triplex mowers	1



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Prepared For: Bill Houlihan	Quote No: 628424-00
Black Gold Golf Club	iQuote No: 90801
17683 Lakeview Avenue	Sales Person: Nolan Stark
Yorba Linda, CA 92886	nolan.stark@turfstar.com (510) 342-4708

Kemper, Toro National Account 9% annual rebate calculated into sales price.

Two (2) year limited warranty with an additional two (2) year limited warranty Toro Protection Plan on all Toro equipment.

Summary

Configuration Name	Qty	Unit Price	Sub Total	Sales Tax	Total
010-Multi Pro 5800G with Excelarate	1	\$60,321.32	\$60,321.32	\$4,674.91	\$64,996.23
020-Workman HDX-D 4WD Kubota Diesel 23.3HP	2	\$33,699.60	\$67,399.20	\$5,223.44	\$72,622.64
030-Workman HDX-D 4WD Kubota Diesel 23.3HP	1	\$39,205.94	\$39,205.94	\$3,038.46	\$42,244.40
040-ProPass 200 Wireless	1	\$19,334.70	\$19,334.70	\$1,498.44	\$20,833.14
050-Workman MDX Gas 16HP	9	\$12,792.50	\$115,132.50	\$8,922.78	\$124,055.28
060-Sand Pro 5040	2	\$29,443.40	\$58,886.80	\$4,563.73	\$63,450.53
070-Greensmaster 1021	6	\$13,105.18	\$78,631.08	\$6,093.91	\$84,724.99
080-Trans Pro 80	6	\$1,669.96	\$10,019.76	\$776.53	\$10,796.29
090-Ventrac KN, 4500P Kawasa ki FD851D Cal	1	\$52,900.00	\$52,900.00	\$4,099.77	\$56,999.77
100-Carryall 550-Gas 14HP	2	\$11,224.96	\$22,449.92	\$1,601.46	\$24,051.38
Totals:			\$524,281.22	\$40,493.43	\$564,774.65



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 010-Multi Pro 5800G with Excelarate

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
41394	Multi Pro 5800G with Excelarate	1	\$51,857.69	\$51,857.69	\$4,018.97	\$55,876.66
120-8570	CAP-NOZZLE, TEEJET AI TU RBO TWINJET	24	\$1.58	\$37.92	\$2.94	\$40.86
121-5062	CAP-NOZZLE, TEEJET AI TU RBO TWINJET	12	\$3.22	\$38.64	\$2.99	\$41.63
120-0709	NOZZLE-AI TURBO .5GPM, B ROWN	12	\$10.58	\$126.96	\$9.83	\$136.79
120-0710	NOZZLE-AI TURBO .6GPM, G RAY	12	\$10.26	\$123.12	\$9.55	\$132.67
120-0711	NOZZLE-AI TURBO .8GPM,WH ITE	12	\$12.02	\$144.24	\$11.18	\$155.42
41010	Rear Work Light Kit	1	\$469.31	\$469.31	\$36.37	\$505.68
41219	Ultra Sonic Boom II Multi Pro Sprayers	1	\$3,035.96	\$3,035.96	\$235.29	\$3,271.25
41249	Foam Marker Kit Multi Pro Sprayer	1	\$2,045.51	\$2,045.51	\$158.53	\$2,204.04
41614	30 Gallon Fresh Water Rinse Kit	1	\$1,516.56	\$1,516.56	\$117.53	\$1,634.09
130-8229	MP5800 SONIC BOOM KIT	1	\$507.39	\$507.39	\$39.33	\$546.72
136-0458	FINISH KIT - FOAM MARKER , MP5800	1	\$418.02	\$418.02	\$32.40	\$450.42
Totals:						\$64,996.23



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 020-Workman HDX-D 4WD Kubota Diesel 23.3HP

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
07387	Workman HDX-D 4WD Kubota Diesel 23.3HP	2	\$31,530.66	\$63,061.32	\$4,887.26	\$67,948.58
07316	High Flow Hydraulic Kit HDX Models Only	2	\$1,569.54	\$3,139.08	\$243.28	\$3,382.36
07372	Canopy-HD Workman	2	\$599.40	\$1,198.80	\$92.90	\$1,291.70
Totals:						\$72,622.64



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 030-Workman HDX-D 4WD Kubota Diesel 23.3HP

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
07387	Workman HDX-D 4WD Kubota Diesel 23.3HP	1	\$31,530.66	\$31,530.66	\$2,443.62	\$33,974.28
07393	Door Kit-Cab, HDX	1	\$1,455.58	\$1,455.58	\$112.81	\$1,568.39
07316	High Flow Hydraulic Kit HDX Models Only	1	\$1,569.54	\$1,569.54	\$121.64	\$1,691.18
07392	Cab-HD Workman (No Doors)	1	\$4,650.16	\$4,650.16	\$360.39	\$5,010.55
Totals:						\$42,244.40



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 040-ProPass 200 Wireless

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
44751	ProPass 200 Wireless	1	\$12,813.57	\$12,813.57	\$993.05	\$13,806.62
44702	ProPass Twin Spinner	1	\$2,942.17	\$2,942.17	\$228.02	\$3,170.19
44712	ProPass Storage Stand	1	\$828.52	\$828.52	\$64.21	\$892.73
07316	High Flow Hydraulic Kit HDX Models Only	1	\$1,633.17	\$1,633.17	\$126.57	\$1,759.74
44707	ProPass Mount Kit Toro Workman	1	\$1,117.27	\$1,117.27	\$86.59	\$1,203.86
Totals:						\$20,833.14



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 050-Workman MDX Gas 16HP

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
07235	Workman MDX Gas 16HP	9	\$10,869.86	\$97,828.74	\$7,581.72	\$105,410.46
07389	Electric Cargo Bed Lift MD Series 2014 and newer	9	\$703.00	\$6,327.00	\$490.35	\$6,817.35
115-4754	MYTURF WIRELESS HOUR MET ER ASSEMBLY	9	\$105.06	\$945.54	\$73.28	\$1,018.82
138-5698	FINISH KIT-WIRELESS HOUR METER KIT	9	\$23.08	\$207.72	\$16.10	\$223.82
07324	Canopy-MidDuty Workman	9	\$591.26	\$5,321.34	\$412.41	\$5,733.75
07278	Receiver Hitch	9	\$167.98	\$1,511.82	\$117.17	\$1,628.99
07145	Brush Guard Workman MDX/GTX	9	\$332.26	\$2,990.34	\$231.75	\$3,222.09
Totals:						\$124,055.28



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 060-Sand Pro 5040

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
08745	Sand Pro 5040	2	\$18,785.89	\$37,571.78	\$2,911.81	\$40,483.59
121-9077	ASSEMBLY-WHEEL/TIRE	6	\$179.95	\$1,079.70	\$83.68	\$1,163.38
08838	Midmount Toolbar System Sand Pro 3040/5040	2	\$1,270.90	\$2,541.80	\$196.99	\$2,738.79
08781	Rear Remote Hydro	2	\$1,815.47	\$3,630.94	\$281.39	\$3,912.33
08713	Flex Blade	2	\$958.50	\$1,917.00	\$148.57	\$2,065.57
08732	Weeder Tine Toolbar	2	\$911.64	\$1,823.28	\$141.31	\$1,964.59
08733	Spring Tine Toolbar	2	\$977.67	\$1,955.34	\$151.54	\$2,106.88
131-6690	SEAT COVER, SMALL	2	\$39.21	\$78.42	\$6.08	\$84.50
08740	LED Light Kit Sand Pro	2	\$387.66	\$775.32	\$60.09	\$835.41
08751	Tooth Rake	2	\$1,387.34	\$2,774.68	\$215.03	\$2,989.71
08752	Spring Rake	2	\$683.73	\$1,367.46	\$105.98	\$1,473.44
08712	Front Lift Frame ASM	2	\$1,685.54	\$3,371.08	\$261.26	\$3,632.34
Totals:						\$63,450.53



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 070-Greensmaster 1021

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
04830	Greensmaster 1021	6	\$6,352.37	\$38,114.22	\$2,953.85	\$41,068.07
04135	Light Kit Walk GR 2019+	6	\$575.81	\$3,454.86	\$267.75	\$3,722.61
04825	Wide Wiehle Roller 21in	6	\$402.57	\$2,415.42	\$187.20	\$2,602.62
04833	11Blade 21in Fixed CU	6	\$3,460.54	\$20,763.24	\$1,609.15	\$22,372.39
04707	Universal Groomer Drive GR 10XX Series	6	\$1,656.43	\$9,938.58	\$770.24	\$10,708.82
04802	21in Twin Tip Groomer	6	\$657.46	\$3,944.76	\$305.72	\$4,250.48
Totals:						\$84,724.99



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 080-Trans Pro 80

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
04238	Trans Pro 80	6	\$1,069.97	\$6,419.82	\$497.54	\$6,917.36
120-9742	CLIP-RETAINING	6	\$3.49	\$20.94	\$1.62	\$22.56
139-6478	SHAFT-HEX, LH	6	\$27.79	\$166.74	\$12.92	\$179.66
04247	Rail Ramp Kit-TP80	6	\$568.71	\$3,412.26	\$264.45	\$3,676.71
Totals:						\$10,796.29



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 090-Ventrac KN, 4500P Kawasa ki FD851D Cal

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
39.51213	Ventrac KN, 4500P Kawasa ki FD851D Cal	1	\$26,730.00	\$26,730.00	\$2,071.58	\$28,801.58
70.4154-99	Kit Suspension Seat 4500	1	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$48.44	\$673.44
53.0137-99	Wheel Asm 22x11x10 Turf Factory	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$23.25	\$323.25
39.55160	MJ MJ840 Contour Mower	1	\$8,950.00	\$8,950.00	\$693.63	\$9,643.63
39.55460	EA EA600 Aera-vator	1	\$6,850.00	\$6,850.00	\$530.88	\$7,380.88
39.55332	ED ED202 Edger	1	\$2,560.00	\$2,560.00	\$198.40	\$2,758.40
70.0098	Kit Canopy Option	1	\$685.00	\$685.00	\$53.09	\$738.09
39.55118	HQ, HQ682 Mower, Tough Cut	1	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$364.25	\$5,064.25
VSU	Ventrac Setup & Delivery	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$116.25	\$1,616.25
Totals:						\$56,999.77



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Configuration Product Details 100-Carryall 550-Gas 14HP

Model	Product Description	Qty	Unit Price	Extended	Sales Tax	Total
104030801	Carryall 550-Gas 14HP	2	\$8,448.00	\$16,896.00	\$1,309.44	\$18,205.44
TURFPKG55 0G	Turf Package for Gas	2	\$984.00	\$1,968.00	\$152.52	\$2,120.52
105072003	Black Canopy, Seat only BLK	2	\$328.00	\$656.00	\$50.84	\$706.84
105109101	Hinged Windshield	2	\$140.00	\$280.00	\$21.70	\$301.70
105170502	Electric Bed Lift (Gas units)	2	\$432.00	\$864.00	\$66.96	\$930.96
FSDC	Freight In Georgia Club Car	2	\$892.96	\$1,785.92	\$0.00	\$1,785.92
Totals:						\$24,051.38



Date: November 3, 2021

Quotation for Black Gold Golf Club

Quote No:628424-00

Standard Terms and Conditions

Prices, including all finance options, are valid for 30 days from date of quotation. Open Account Terms are N30, subject to credit approval. Used and demo equipment is in high demand and availability is subject to change. Delivery is FOB Destination, unless otherwise stated

Office Locations

Northern California:

3928 N.Blattela Lane
Fresno, CA 93727
Fax: (559) 277-7123

2438 Radley Court
Hayward, CA 94545
Fax: (510) 785-3576

11373 Sunrise Gold Circle
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
Fax: (800) 241-1997

Southern California:

79-253 Country Club Drive
Bermuda Dunes, CA 92203
Fax: (760) 345-4297

955 Beacon Street
Brea, CA 92821
Fax: (800) 775-8873

2110 La Mirada Ste 100
Vista, CA 92083
Fax: (760) 734-4285

Pacific Northwest:

1750 Industrial Dr.NE
Salem, OR 97301
Ph: (503) 691-0250

5869 South 194th
Kent, WA 98032
Fax: (253) 872-6942

2824 East Garland
Spokane, WA 99207
Fax: (509) 483-7563



WARNING:

Cancer and Reproductive Harm-<http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov>
For more information, please visit <http://www.tcoCAProp65.com>

CALIFORNIA SPARK ARRESTER WARNING

Operation of this equipment in the State of California may create sparks that can start fires around dry vegetation. A spark arrestor may be required. The operator should contact local fire agencies for laws or regulations relating to fire prevention requirements.

